

No. 4-422

---

---

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NOVEMBER TERM, 2017

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PETITIONER,

v.

AMANDA KOEHLER,

RESPONDENT.

---

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE BRIEF SEARCH OF OPEN DOCUMENTS ON RESPONDENT’S LAPTOP AT THE BORDER DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. ....	6
A. Brief laptop searches at the border are routine. ....	7
1. Crossing an international border subjected Wyatt to a routine border search. ....	7
2. Border Patrol properly inspected Wyatt’s vehicle. ....	7
3. The search of Respondent’s laptop was routine under the border search exception. ..	8
a. Manual searches of digital devices are non-intrusive because they are limited in scope. ....	9
b. Border Patrol’s brief inspection of Respondent’s laptop was a manual search. ....	9
c. The manual search of Respondent’s laptop was a container search. ....	9
B. Manual searches of digital devices at the border are not unreasonable where the Government’s interests outweigh those of the individual. ....	11
1. The Government has a prevalent interest in protecting the border. ....	11
a. The Government cannot adequately protect the border by ignoring illicit materials that may be found on digital devices. ....	12
b. The Government’s interests at the border are distinct from those in the interior. ....	12
2. Manual digital searches minimally implicate individual privacy interests. ....	13
a. Individual interests are minimally implicated during manual searches given their limited scope. ....	13
b. Respondent’s expectation of privacy over her laptop was objectively unreasonable. ....	13

C.	Even if a manual search of a digital device is non-routine and unreasonable, Border Patrol was justified in searching Respondent’s laptop. ....	14
1.	Border Patrol had reasonable suspicion to search Respondent’s laptop.....	15
2.	There were exigent circumstances to justify the search of Respondent’s laptop. ....	16
3.	The search of Respondent’s laptop falls under the good faith exception. ....	16
II.	THE USE OF THE DRONE AND THE DOPPLER TO SURVEY MACKLIN MANOR TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE FORD CHILDREN DID NOT VIOLATE RESPONDENT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	17
A.	The use of the Drone was not a search under the Fourth Amendment.....	17
1.	The Drone’s aerial observations were permissible under Ciraolo.....	18
a.	The Drone observed Macklin Manor from public navigable airspace. ....	18
b.	The Drone was not physically intrusive when it observed Macklin Manor. ....	18
2.	The Thirteenth Circuit erred in holding that Respondent had a reasonable expectation of privacy against the Drone’s aerial observations.....	19
a.	The Thirteenth Circuit failed to consider the prevalence of drones.....	19
b.	The Thirteenth Circuit mistakenly added a third prong to the Ciraolo test. ....	20
B.	The use of the Doppler was not a search under the Fourth Amendment. ....	20
1.	The pool house and the area around the front door were not within the curtilage of Macklin Manor. ....	21
a.	The pool house was not a constitutionally protected area. ....	21
b.	The area around front door was not a constitutionally protected area. ....	22
2.	The use of the Doppler on the pool house was not a search and not subject to Kyllo. ....	23
3.	The use of the Doppler on the front door was permissible under Kyllo.....	23
a.	Doppler radar technology is in general public use.....	23
b.	The information from the Doppler could have been obtained without physical intrusion. ....	24
C.	Even if the uses of the Drone and the Doppler constituted searches, the ECPD Officers had probable cause to obtain a warrant for Macklin Manor.....	25

D. The endangerment of the Ford Children created exigent circumstances.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Almeida-Sanchez v. United States*, 413 U.S. 266 (1973)..... 7

*California v. Ciraolo*, 476 U.S. 207 (1986)..... 18

*Carroll v. United States*, 267 U.S. 132 (1925)..... 7

*Chandler v. Miller*, 520 U.S. 305 (1997)..... 12

*Dow Chem. Co. v. United States*, 476 U.S. 227 (1986)..... 19

*Florida v. Harris*, 568 U.S. 237 (2013)..... 25

*Florida v. Jardines*, 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 22

*Florida v. Riley*, 488 U.S. 445 (1989)..... 18, 20

*Illinois v. Wardlow*, 528 U.S. 119 (2000)..... 15

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 21, 23, 24

*Marks v. United States*, 430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 20

*Mincey v. Arizona*, 437 U.S. 385 (1978)..... 25

*New York v. Belton*, 453 U.S. 454 (1981)..... 10

*Oliver v. United States*, 466 U.S. 170 (1984)..... 21

*Ornelas v. United States*, 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... 6

*Riley v. California*, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... 10, 12, 16

*Segura v. United States*, 468 U.S. 796 (1984)..... 25

*Smith v. Maryland*, 442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... 14

*United States v. Cortez*, 449 U.S. 411 (1981)..... 15

*United States v. Flores-Montano*, 541 U.S. 149 (2004)..... 6, 7, 9, 11

*United States v. Montoya de Hernández*, 473 U.S. 531 (1985)..... 6, 12, 14, 15

*United States v. Peltier*, 422 U.S. 531 (1975)..... 16

*United States v. Ramsey*, 431 U.S. 606 (1977)..... 6, 9, 11

<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	10
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	15
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	11
